EXETER LOCAL PLAN

FIRST REVIEW

Adopted by Exeter City Council
31 March 2005






Foreword

Exeter City Council’s Local Plan is the key means by which the community can manage the
future development of the City up to 2011. Some people often see the planning system as
being there to stop a new development that they don’t like. Others, particularly people in
business, see planning as stopping them from getting on with schemes which will help their
business to expand.

In fact, the legal basis of the planning system says that there is a presumption in favour of
development which accords with the Local Plan unless material planning considerations
outweigh development. ThisLocal Planis, therefore, needed for various reasons:

to guide development to the right locations;

to set out what standards must be met so that any development is of good quality;

to indicate where the Council wants to prevent any development — usually because of
environmental issues.

We want to ensure that Exeter continues to be an attractive and vital City with a high quality
of life and a strong business infrastructure, supported by a skilled workforce. Our challenge
is to develop the City as a key hub of the regional economy but in such a way that protects
Exeter’s character and environment for future generations.

Councillor Hazel Slack Councillor Mike Mills

Chair, Devel opment Portfolio Holder,

Control Committee Planning and Sustainable Devel opment
Exeter City Council Exeter City Council

March 2005



Foreword



List of Policies

1 Introduction

2. Local Plan Strategy

3. Employment

4, Housing

5. Shopping and Commercial Leisure
6. Tourism

7. Leisureand Recreation

8. Community Services

0. Transport

10. Heritage Conservation

11. Landscape Setting and Nature Conservation
12.  Environment

13. Design Guidance

14. Key Proposals

15. Monitoring and Review

Contents

19

41

53

59

71

77

95

111

121

129

143

159



Contents

Appendices

1 Glossary 165
2. Existing Shopping Centres 177
3. Schedule Ancient Monuments 189
Schedules

1. Accessibility Criteria 80
2. Cycle Parking Standards 82
3. Car Parking Standards 89
4. Car Parksfor Peoplewith Mobility Problems 90

5. Buildings of L ocal Importance 100



I ntroduction

L ocal Plan Strategy

APl Design and Location of Development
AP2  Sequential Approach

Employment

El Employment Sites
E2 St David’s Station

E3 Retention of Employment Land or Premises

E4 Exeter University Campus
E5 Employment Use in Residential Areas

Housing

H1  Search Sequence

H2 Location Priorities

H3  Housing Sites

H4  Lossof Dwellings

H5  Diversity of Housing

H6  Affordable Housing

H7  Housing for Disabled People

Shopping and Commercial Leisure

S1 Retail Proposals/Sequential Approach
S2 Retaill Warehouse Conditions

S3 Shopping Frontages

A Shopsin Residential Areas

S5 Food and Drink

S6 Amusement Arcades

Tourism

TM1 Hotel Development

TM2 Tourist Accommodation in Residential Areas

TM3 Tourism Action Areas
TM4 Rougemont Castle
TM5 City Wall

List of Policies

~ N

13
14
16
16
17

22
23
30
33

37
39

S&E&&&HE&

55
55
56
57
58



List of Policies

7. Leisureand Recreation
L1  Valey Parks 63
L2 Hoopern Valley Park 63
L3 Protection of Open Space 63
L4 Provision of Playing Pitches 66
L5 Loss of Playing Fields 66
L6 Intensive Use Facilities 66
L7 Local Sporting Facilities 67
L8 Indoor Sport Facilities 67
L9 Sport Stadia 68
L10 Allotments 69
8. Community Services
CS1 RD & EWonford Hospital 71
CS2 Community Health Services 72
CS3  School at Hollow Lane/Harts Lane 72
CSA  Childrens Nurseries 73
CS5 Education and Training Facilities for Adults 73
CS6 Community Halls 74
CS7  Kinnerton Way Community Hall 74
CS8 Placesof Worship 74
CS9 Gypsiesand Travelling Show People 75

9. Transport

T1 Hierarchy of Modes 79
T2  Accessibility Criteria 79
T3 Encouraging Use of Sustainable Modes 8l
T4 Circular Waking Route 83
T5 Cycle Route Network 85
T6 Bus Priority Measures 86
T7 Park and Ride 87
T8 Safeguarding Former Railway Land and Access to Rail 88
T9 Accessto Buildings by People with Disabilities 89
T10 Car Parking Standards 90
T11 City Centre Car Parking Spaces 89
T12 Temporary Car Parking on Vacant Sites 91
T13 Lorry Transhipment Facilities 92
T14 Highway Schemes 93

10. Heritage Conservation

Cl  Conservation Areas 99
C2 Listed Buildings 100
C3 Buildings of Local Importance 100
C4 Historic Parks and Gardens 106

C5  Archaeology 110



11.

12.

13.

14.

List of Policies

L andscape Setting and Natur e Conservation

LS1
LS2
LS3
LA

L andscape Setting

Ramsar/ Special Protection Area

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Loca Nature Conservation Designations/RIGS

Environment

EN1
EN2
EN3
EN4
ENS5
ENG
EN7

Hazardous Install ations
Contaminated Land
Air and Water Quality
Flood Risk

Noise

Renewable Energy
Telecommunications

Design Guidance

DG1
DG2
DG3
DG4
DG5
DG6
DG7
DG8

Objectives of Urban Design

Energy Conservation

Commercial Development

Residential Layout and Amenity

Provision of Open Space and Children’s Play Areas

Vehicle Circulation and Car Parking in Residential Development
Crime Prevention and Safety

Advertisements

Key Proposals

KP1
KP2
KP3
KP4
KP5
KP6
KP7
KP8

Pedestrian Priority Zone
Princesshay/Bedford Street
Bus and Coach Station
Station Y ard, Queen Street
St David’s Station
Quay/Canal Basin Area
Digby Area

Newcourt Area

114
120
120
120

121
122
124
126
126
127
128

134
135
136
138
139
140
141
142

146
146
148
149
149
152
155
157






List of Policies



