# EXETER LOCAL PLAN FIRST REVIEW

Adopted by Exeter City Council 31 March 2005

#### **FOREWORD**

Exeter City Council's Local Plan is the key means by which the community can manage the future development of the City up to 2011. Some people often see the planning system as being there to stop a new development that they don't like. Others, particularly people in business, see planning as stopping them from getting on with schemes which will help their business to expand.

In fact, the legal basis of the planning system says that there is a presumption in favour of development which accords with the Local Plan unless material planning considerations outweigh development. This Local Plan is, therefore, needed for various reasons:

- to guide development to the right locations;
- to set out what standards must be met so that any development is of good quality;
- to indicate where the Council wants to prevent any development usually because of environmental issues.

We want to ensure that Exeter continues to be an attractive and vital City with a high quality of life and a strong business infrastructure, supported by a skilled workforce. Our challenge is to develop the City as a key hub of the regional economy but in such a way that protects Exeter's character and environment for future generations.

Councillor Hazel Slack Chair, Development Control Committee Exeter City Council Councillor Mike Mills Portfolio Holder, Planning and Sustainable Development Exeter City Council

March 2005

Foreword

## **CONTENTS**

T	• 4	e	$\mathbf{r}$	- 11	
	ist	Λt	$\mathbf{P}$	n li	AC
	/1.71	171			 

1.	Introduction	1
2.	Local Plan Strategy	5
3.	Employment	9
4.	Housing	19
5.	Shopping and Commercial Leisure	41
6.	Tourism	53
7.	Leisure and Recreation	59
8.	Community Services	71
9.	Transport	77
10.	Heritage Conservation	95
11.	<b>Landscape Setting and Nature Conservation</b>	111
12.	Environment	121
13.	Design Guidance	129
14.	Key Proposals	143
15.	Monitoring and Review	159

## Contents

## Appendices

1.	Glossary	165
2.	<b>Existing Shopping Centres</b>	177
3.	<b>Schedule Ancient Monuments</b>	189
Sche	dules	
1.	Accessibility Criteria	80
2.	Cycle Parking Standards	82
3.	Car Parking Standards	89
4.	Car Parks for People with Mobility Problems	90
5.	<b>Buildings of Local Importance</b>	100

## LIST OF POLICIES

#### 1. Introduction

2.	Local	Local Plan Strategy				
	AP1 AP2	Design and Location of Development Sequential Approach	7 7			
3.	Empl	oyment				
	E1	Employment Sites	13			
	E2	St David's Station	14			
	E3	Retention of Employment Land or Premises	16			
	E4	Exeter University Campus	16			
	E5	Employment Use in Residential Areas	17			
4.	Housi	ing				
	H1	Search Sequence	22			
	H2	Location Priorities	23			
	H3	Housing Sites	30			
	H4	Loss of Dwellings	33			
	H5	Diversity of Housing	34			
	Н6	Affordable Housing	37			
	H7	Housing for Disabled People	39			
5.	Shop	ping and Commercial Leisure				
	<b>S</b> 1	Retail Proposals/Sequential Approach	45			
	S2	Retail Warehouse Conditions	45			
	<b>S</b> 3	Shopping Frontages	48			
	S4	Shops in Residential Areas	48			
	S5	Food and Drink	48			
	<b>S</b> 6	Amusement Arcades	52			
6.	Tourism					
	TM1	Hotel Development	55			
	TM2	Tourist Accommodation in Residential Areas	55			
	TM3	Tourism Action Areas	56			
	TM4	Rougemont Castle	57			
	TM5	City Wall	58			

## List of Policies

7.	Leisure and Recreation			
	L1	Valley Parks	63	
	L2	Hoopern Valley Park	63	
	L3	Protection of Open Space	63	
	L4	Provision of Playing Pitches	66	
	L5	Loss of Playing Fields	66	
	L6	Intensive Use Facilities	66	
	L7	Local Sporting Facilities	67	
	L8	Indoor Sport Facilities	67	
	L9	Sport Stadia	68	
	L10	Allotments	69	
8.	Com	munity Services		
	CS1	RD & E Wonford Hospital	71	
	CS2	Community Health Services	72	
	CS3	School at Hollow Lane/Harts Lane	72	
	CS4	Childrens Nurseries	73	
	CS5	Education and Training Facilities for Adults	73	
	CS6	Community Halls	74	
	CS7	Kinnerton Way Community Hall	74	
	CS8	Places of Worship	74	
	CS9	Gypsies and Travelling Show People	75	
9.	Trans	sport		
	T1	Hierarchy of Modes	79	
	T2	Accessibility Criteria	79	
	T3	Encouraging Use of Sustainable Modes	81	
	T4	Circular Walking Route	83	
	T5	Cycle Route Network	85	
	T6	Bus Priority Measures	86	
	T7	Park and Ride	87	
	T8	Safeguarding Former Railway Land and Access to Rail	88	
	T9	Access to Buildings by People with Disabilities	89	
	T10	Car Parking Standards	90	
	T11	City Centre Car Parking Spaces	89	
	T12 T13	Temporary Car Parking on Vacant Sites	91 92	
	T14	Lorry Transhipment Facilities Highway Schemes	92	
	114	riigiiway Schemes	93	
10.	Herit	age Conservation		
	C1	Conservation Areas	99	
	C2	Listed Buildings	100	
	C3	Buildings of Local Importance	100	
	C4	Historic Parks and Gardens	106	
	C5	Archaeology	110	

11.	<b>Landscape Setting and Nature Conservation</b>			
	LS1	Landscape Setting	114	
	LS2	Ramsar/ Special Protection Area	120	
	LS3	Sites of Special Scientific Interest	120	
	LS4	Local Nature Conservation Designations/RIGS	120	
12.	Envir	conment		
	EN1	Hazardous Installations	121	
	EN2	Contaminated Land	122	
	EN3	Air and Water Quality	124	
	EN4	Flood Risk	126	
	EN5	Noise	126	
		Renewable Energy	127	
	EN7	Telecommunications	128	
13.	Design Guidance			
	DG1	Objectives of Urban Design	134	
	DG2	Energy Conservation	135	
	DG3	Commercial Development	136	
	DG4	Residential Layout and Amenity	138	
	DG5	Provision of Open Space and Children's Play Areas	139	
	DG6	Vehicle Circulation and Car Parking in Residential Development	140	
	DG7	Crime Prevention and Safety	141	
	DG8	Advertisements	142	
14.	Key I	Proposals		
	KP1	Pedestrian Priority Zone	146	
	KP2	Princesshay/Bedford Street	146	
	KP3	Bus and Coach Station	148	
	KP4	Station Yard, Queen Street	149	
	KP5	St David's Station	149	
	KP6	Quay/Canal Basin Area	152	
	KP7	Digby Area	155	
	KP8	Newcourt Area	157	

List of Policies